## 502624531 01/07/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2671141

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
		Na	ame	Execution Date		
FILIP JERZY PIZLO				12/24/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	FIJI SYSTEMS	FIJI SYSTEMS, INC.				
Street Address:		19039 AUTEN ROAD				
City:	SOUTH BENE	SOUTH BEND				
State/Country:	INDIANA					
Postal Code:	46637					
Property Type  Application Number: 61192		6119273	Number 734			
		611927				
		1256469	91			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	317- intea <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> e: FAE 300 SUIT	il when the GRE BAI NORTH FE 2700	0 rebd.com <i>he email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> KER DANIELS LLP MERIDIAN STREET LIS, INDIANA 46204			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			FIJI-P0001-01-US-E			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MARCELO S. COPAT			
Signature:			/Marcelo S. Copat/			
Date:			01/07/2014			
Total Attachments: 3 source=20140107_F source=20140107_F	IJI-P0001-01_Exect IJI-P0001-01_Exect	utedAssi				

502624531 REEL: 031909 FRAME: 0956

**PATENT** 

Names

Filip Jerzy Pizlo

## DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned Inventor(s) (hereinafter designated as the Assignor(s)), the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged by said Inventor(s),

of Inventors					
make	r(s) of an invention entitled:				
Title of Application	HYBRID FRAGMENTING REAL TIME GARBAGE COLLECTION				
which Unite	invention is the subject of the following applications for Letters Patent of the d States (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications"):				
Application Information	U.S. Provisional Application filed <u>22 September, 2008</u> Application Serial No.: <u>61/192,734</u>				
	U.S. Non-Provisional Application filed 22 September, 2009 Application Serial No.: 12/564,691				
the As	signor(s) hereby sell, assign, and set over to:				
Name of Assignee	FIJI SYSTEMS, INC., formerly known as FIJI SYSTEMS LLC				
Address of Principal Business	19039 Auten Rd. South Bend, IN 46637				
Insert State/ Country of Formation (if applicable) or "Not Applic	Indiana, United States of America				
o. Mot Applic	avic				

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Applications, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom including Canada and Mexico, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue applications corresponding to the Applications or such Letters Patent, and any reexamination of the

Atty. Docket: FIJI-P0001-01

DMS\_US 36512236v2

PATENT REEL: 031909 FRAME: 0957 Applications of such Letters Patent, and any foreign patents or patent applications corresponding thereto, all such inventions and all rights in such Applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor(s) agree to, without royalty or other consideration, execute all papers and perform all acts which Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with:

- (a) the applications in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient;
- (b) any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such Interference or litigation;
- (c) claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; and
- (d) securement of the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

Right to Convey. The Assignor(s) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Applications or any division or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Further Identification. The Assignor(s) hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Governing Law; Choice of Forum. This agreement shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana, without giving effect to any choice-of-law or conflict-of-law principle that would cause the application of the substantive law of any jurisdiction other than Indiana. The parties agree that any legal action relating to this agreement shall be commenced and maintained exclusively before any appropriate state court of record in Indiana, or in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, further, the parties hereby irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction and venue of such

courts and waive any right to challenge or otherwise object to personal jurisdiction or venue in any action commenced or maintained in such courts.

Successors and Assigns. The Assignee shall have the right to assign this agreement. This agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and may be enforced by, any and all successors and assigns of the Assignee, including without limitation by asset assignment, stock sale, merger, consolidation or other corporate reorganization, and shall be binding on Assignor(s), Assignor(s)' executors, administrators, personal representatives or other successors in interest.

Counterparts. This agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the inventor(s) have executed this agreement as follows:

I have executed this assignment this 24 day of 1

Filip Jerzy Pizio

Assignor (Printed Name)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 4 day of 100mber

JOTARY PUBLIC

Print Full Name & Address

My commission expires on

'LD+ 13 ,20*1*9,

CHENOA G CLARK **Boone County** My Commission Expires September 13, 2019

Atty. Docket: FIJI-P0001-01 DMS\_US 36512236v2

-3-